

71544-5

71544-5

NO. 71544-5-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

BEL AIR & BRINEY, A General Partnership; NICK BRINEY, A
Single Man; and ROGER BELAIR, A Married Man,

Appellants,

and

CITY OF KENT,

Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR KING COUNTY
THE HONORABLE ANDREA DARVAS

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

THE HUNSINGER LAW FIRM
Attorney for Appellants BEL AIR &
BRINEY; NICK BRINEY; AND
ROGER BELAIR

By: MICHAEL D. HUNSINGER
WSBA NO. 7662

100 South King Street, Suite 400
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 624-1177

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2014 JUN 16 PM 2:58

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	2
III. ISSUES REGARDING THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Bel Air & Briney Were the Holders of a Second Deed of Trust Against the Tran Property.	3
B. Parcel C Was Sold to the City of Kent for \$392,500. The First Deed of Trust was Paid Off At Closing But the \$143,000 From the Remainder That Was Supposed to be Paid to Bel Air & Briney to Satisfy its Deed of Trust Instead Went to the Owner Due to the City's Title Insurer's Error.	5
C. Tran Defaulted on the Promissory Note to Bel Air & Briney Shortly After He Pocketed Their Money from the Sale, and Bel Air & Briney Soon Had No Collateral From Which to Collect Any of the Money It was Owed by Tran.	7
D. In 2012 Bel Air & Briney Discovered the 2008 Sale and the Error Made By Kent's Title Insurer, and Litigation Ensued. ...	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

E.	The Trial Court Granted the City of Kent's Motion for Summary Judgment Awarding It a Lien Senior to the Bel Air & Briney Deed of Trust in the Amount of \$196,894.17, and Denied the City's Right to Foreclose on It.	9
V.	ARGUMENT	11
A.	Standard Of Review And Burden Of Proof: This Court Reviews The Order Granting Respondent's Motion For Summary Judgment De Novo.	11
B.	Equitable Subrogation is Appropriate Where it Would Avoid the Unjust Enrichment of a Junior Lien Holder. ...	12
C.	Equitable Subrogation Must, However, Be Denied Where It Would Materially Prejudice the Interests of a Junior Lien Holder.	19
D.	The Trial Court Erred In Concluding that the City of Kent was Entitled to the Equitable Subrogation of a Lien Senior to Bel Air & Briney's Junior Deed of Trust.	24
1.	Bel Air & Briney Did Not Receive a Windfall From the City's Purchase of the Tran Property.	24
2.	Bel Air & Briney Was Materially Prejudiced by the Satisfaction of the Senior Deed of Trust.	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

3.	Moreover, the City of Kent Had Title Insurance to Cover Its Losses.	33
VI.	SUMMARY	40
	DECLARATION OF SERVICE	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Prestance Corp.</i>	
160 Wn.2d 560, 563-565 (fn. 4), 566-567, 572, 580-582	12-17
160 P.3d 17, 28 (2007)	19-21
	31, 33-38
 <i>Centreville Car Care, Inc. v. North American Mortgage Co.</i>	
262 Va. 339, 344, 346-348	
559 S.E. 2d 870 (2002)	25-31
 <i>Columbia Community Bank v. Newman Park, LLC.....</i>	
177 Wn.2d 566, 569, 573-574, 581	12
304 P.3d 472 (2013)	17-19
	21, 23-24
	31, 34-36
	40
 <i>Coy v. Raabe</i>	
69 Wn.2d 346	19
418 P.2d 728 (1966)	21-22
	34-35
 <i>Credit Bureau Corp. v. Beckstead</i>	
63 Wash.2d 183, 186	23-24
385 P.2d 864 (1963)	40
 <i>Estate of Bracken</i>	
175 Wn.2d 549, 562, 290 3d 99 (2012)	11
 <i>Kim v. Lee</i>	
145 Wn.2d 79, 90-91,	22-23
31 P.3d 665 (2001)	31-33, 39
 <i>Morris v. McNicol</i>	
83 Wn.2d 491, 494, 519 P.2d 7 (1974)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

STATE CASES

Olson v. Chapman 4 Wn.2d 522	19, 22 34-35
104 P.2d 344 (1940)	
Division 3 Opinion in <i>Worden v. Smith</i> ___ Wn. App., 314 P.3d 1125, 1135 (2013)	35

FEDERAL CASES

<i>William B. Gregory et al. v. Revenue Service</i> 2012 WL 5426533 (W. D. Va.)	25 28-31
--	-------------

STATUTES

RCW 61.24.080	14
---------------------	----

RULES AND REGULATIONS

CR 56(c)	11
Restatement (Third) of Property: Mortgages ¶7.6 (1997)	14-15 19 35-39
